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PSC RATE CHANGE HEARINGS 
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AN ACT to amend and reenact section 49-05-06 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to hearings by the public service 
commission on proposed rate changes. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 49-05-06 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

49-05-06. Hearing by commission on proposed change of rates. 
Whenever a notice or any schedule stating an individual or joint 
rate, classification, contract, practice, rule, or regulation, 
increasing or decreasing, or resulting in an increase or decrease in 
any rate, shall be filed with the commission, the commission may 
suspend by motion such rate, classification, contract, practice, 
rule, or regulation, but the period of suspension thereof shall not 
extend more than seven months for common carriers by rail and motor 
vehicle and for other public utilities e~eveR ffleR~fie beyond the time 
when it otherwise would go into effect. Upon complaint or upon its 
own initiative without complaint the commission may order a hearing, 
upon due notice, concerning the propriety of such rate, 
classification, contract, practice, rule, or regulation. On such 
hearing, the commission shall establish the rates, classifications, 
contracts, practices, rules, or regulations proposed, in whole or in 
part, or others in lieu thereof, which it shall find to be just and 
reasonable. At any such hearing, the burden to show that the 
increased rate or proposed change of rate, classification, 
regulation, rule or practice is just and reasonable shall be upon 
the public utility making application therefor. All such rates, 
classifications, contracts, practices, rules, or regulations not so 
suspended, on the expiration of thirty days from the time of filing 
the same with the commission, or of such lesser time as the 
commission may grant, shall go into effect and be the established 
and effective rates, classifications, contracts, practices, rules, 
and regulations, subject to the power of the commission, after a 
hearing had on its own motion or upon complaint, to alter or modify 
the same. 

Approved April 1, 1987 
Filed April 2, 1987 
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CHAPTER 565 

SENATE BILL NO. 2561 
(Senators Kelsh, Reiten, Thane) 

(Representatives Shockman, Shaw, Tollefson) 
(Approved by the Committee on Delayed Bills) 

PUBLIC UTILITIES 

RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY ACQUISITION 

AN ACT to create and enact two new sections to chapter 49-09 of the 
North Dakota Century Code, relating to acquisition of railroad 
rights of way; and to amend and reenact section 49-09-11.7 of 
the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the rulemaking 
authority of the public service commission. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 49-09-11.7 of the 1985 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

49-09-11.7. Rules for enforcement. The commission 'i:s a1:!1;fie't:''i:llee! 
i;e ~ adopt rules, in accordance with chapter 28-32, consistent 
with and necessary for the enforcement of sections 49-09-11.1 
through 49-09-11.4, and sections 2 and 3 of this Act. 

SECTION 2. A new section to chapter 49-09 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby created and enacted to read as follows: 

Identification of railroad rights of way Duties of 
commission. The commission shall identify operating railroad rights 
of way in this state which may be sold, transferred, or leased. The 
commission shall report periodically to the legislative audit and 
fiscal review committee on the commission's performance of the 
duties imposed on it under this section. 

SECTION 3. A new section to chapter 49-09 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby created and enacted to read as follows: 

Acquisition of right of way. An operating right of way 
described in section 2 of this Act may be acquired in accordance 
with this section. That acquisition is subject to the following 
requirements: 
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1. Each carrier or other entity intending to acquire a 
railroad right of way shall file a notice of intent to do 
so with the commission, if any of the following applies: 

a. The acquisition would be by a party that is not a 
railroad carrier, and would be of rail property that 
would be operated by a third party. 

b. The operatlon would be by a new carrier and of rail 
property acquired by a third party. 

c. There would be a change of operators on the line. 

2. The notice required under subsection 1 must designate the 
complete private or corporate identity of the acquiring 
party, the complete identity of the divesting carrier, and 
a thorough description of the line involved. The notice 
must include financial information as to the acquiring 
entity. These documents are confidential and may not be 
divulged by the commission to any party. 

3. An acquiring or divesting carrier shall attend conferences 
with the commission on reasonable notice, and shall 
respond to all questions and requests for information 
which are reasonably related, or may lead to information 
reasonably related, to the issue of whether the proposed 
transaction is consistent with law. 

Approved April 21, 1987 
Filed April 22, 1987 
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CHAPTER 566 

SENATE BILL NO. 2157 
(Committee on Transportation) 

(At the request of the Public Service Commission) 

LIGNITE TRANSPORTATION 

AN ACT to repeal chapter 49-10 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to the transportation of lignite by motor carriers. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. REPEAL. Chapter 49-10 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is hereby repealed. 

Approved March 20, 1987 
Filed March 23, 1987 
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CHAPTER 567 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1241 
(Committee on Transportation) 

1371 

(At the request of the Public Service Commission) 

MOTOR CARRIER REGULATION 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 49-18-06, 49-18-08, 49-18-13, 
49-18-14, 49-18-15, and 49-18-18 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, relating to public service commission regulation of 
common motor carriers; and to repeal sections 49-18-21 and 
49-18-46 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to public 
service commission regulation of common motor carriers. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 49-18-06 of the 1985 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

49-18-06. Public policy affecting 
motor carriers, special common motor 
contract motor carriers are hereby 
public interest and to be subject to 
this chapter and other applicable 
purposes to be served are: 

motor transportation. All common 
carriers of buildings, and 

declared to be affected with a 
regulation as prescribed by 
provisions of law. Among the 

1. ~6 ~e~~e¥e ~fie eH~S~~fi~ afia f~~~~e ~fia~e e~~aefiS ~~6fi ~fie 

fi~~fiways a~~S~fi~ ey ~eaS6fi Sf ~fie ~Se Sf S~efi fi~~fiways ey 
ffie~e~ ¥efi~e~es fe~ fi~~e~ 

~~ To protect the safety and welfare of the traveling and 
shipping public in their use of the highways. 

3~ 2. To encourage sound economic conditions of efficient and 
well-managed carriers. 

4~ 3. To promote safe, 
transportation. 

adequate, economical, and efficient 

s~ 4. To encourage the establishment and maintenance of 
reasonable rates for transportation without unreasonable 
discrimination or unfair or destructive competitive 
practices. 
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6~ 5. To encourage the most productive use of equipment and 
energy resources. 

~~ 6. To encourage the establishment and maintenance of a sound, 
safe, and competitive privately owned motor carrier 
transportation system. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 49-18-08 of the 1985 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

49-18-08. Regulation of common motor carriers by commission. The 
commission shall supervise and regulate all common motor carriers of 
property or passengers ~s eef~Ree ~R see~~eR 49-~8-9~ and ~f~e~ 
fie~~~R~ ~fie~eeR shall: 

1. Fix, alter, 
reasonable, and 
classifications; 

regulate, 
sufficient 

and determine 
rates, fares, 

just, fair, 
charges, and 

2. Regulate the facilities, accounts, service, and safety of 
operations of each such carrier; 

3. Regulate operating ~Re 

needs of any community 
transportation service 
by such carrier; 

~~ffie schedules se ~s to meet the 
and se ~s to ensure adequate 
to the territory ~~~¥e~see served 

4. Prevent unfair competition ~Re MRjMs~, discrimination, or 
preferences between common motor carriers; -

5. Require the filing of annual and other reports, tariffs, 
and schedules, ~Re e~fie~ e~~~ BY sMefi eeffiffieR ffie~e~ 

ee~~:i:e~s; 

6. Supervise and regulate sMefi eeffiffieR ffie~e~ e~~~~e~s ~R ~~~ 

ffi~~~e~s ~ffee~~R~ the ~e~~~~eR relations between sMefi 
common motor carriers and the public to ~fie eRe ~fi~~ 

comply with the provisions of this chapter ffi~Y Be fM~~y 

~Re eeffi~~e~e~y e~~~~ee eM~; and 

7. H~¥e ~ewe~ ~Re ~M~fie~~~y 7 By ~eRe~~~ e~ee~ e~ e~fie~w~se 7 
~e ~~ese~~Be Adopt rules ~Re ~e~M~~~~eRs ~R eeRfe~ffi~~y 

w~~fi ~fi~s efi~~~e~ ~~~~~e~B~e ~e ~RY ~Re ~~~ sMefi eeffiffieR 
ffie~e~ e~~~~e~s 7 ~Re ~e ee ~~~ ~fi~R~s Reeess~~y to e~~~y 
eM~ ~Re enforce the provisions of this chapter. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 49-18-13 of the 1985 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

49-18-13. Notice of opportunity for hearing on application. Upon the 
filing of an application for a certificate of public convenience and 
necessity or a contract motor carrier permit, the commission shall 
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ea~se mail notice of opportunity for hearing to ee se~vea ey ffie~~ 
~~eR eve~y eeffiffieR ea~~~e~ wfi~efi ~s e~e~a~~R~7 e~ wfi~efi fias a~~~~ea 
fe~ a ee~~~f~ea~e ~e e~e~a~e, ~R ~fie ~e~~~~e~y ~~e~esea ~e ee se~vea 
ey ~fie a~~~~eaR~ 7 eRa eR e~fie~ ~R~e~es~ea ~a~~~es as ae~e~ffi~Rea ey 
~fie eeffiffi~ss~eR interested parties requesting the notice. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Section 49-18-14 of the 1985 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

49-18-14. Factors to be considered by commission in granting certificate. 
Before granting a certificate to a common motor carrier, the 
commission shall take into consideration: 

1. The need for service proposed by the applicant; 

2. 

3-: The effect on other existing transportation facilities; 

4-: 3. The fitness and ability of applicant to provide service; 

5-: 4. Adequacy of proposed service; and 

Ei-: 5. Such other information as the commission may deem 
appropriate. 

If the commission finds that the transportation to be authorized by 
the certificate is not consistent with the public convenience and 
necessity the commission shall not grant such certificate. 

SECTION 5. AMENDMENT. Section 49-18-15 of the 1985 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

49-18-15. Testimony - Issuance of certificate or permit - Conditions. 
ARy eeffiffieR ea~~~e~ e~ e~fie~ ~a~~y ~~eR wfieffi Re~~ee ef e~~e~~~R~~y 

fe~ fiea~~R~ sfia~~ ee se~vea ffiey ~e~~es~ eR e~a~ ev~aeR~~a~y fiea~~R~ 
BRa ffiSY effe~ ~es~~ffieRy fe~ e~ S~S~RS~ ~fie ~~SR~~R~ ef a 
ee~~~f~ea~e-: Heweve~7 as a eeRa~~~eR fe~ effe~~R~ ~es~~ffieRy 

e~~es~R~ BR a~~~~ea~~eR a~ eR e~a~ ev~aeR~~a~y fiea~~R~7 s~efi 

~R~e~es~ea ~a~ty ffi~st f~~e a ~~etest eRa a ~e~~es~ fe~ BR e~a~ 
ev~aeRt~a~y fiea~~R~ w~tfi tfie eeffiffi~ss~eR eRa tfie a~~~~eaRt w~tfi~R 

tweR~y aays ef ~eee~~t ef ~fie Ret~ee fe~ e~~e~t~R~ty fe~ fiea~~R~ eRa 
ffi~st ~Ra~eate tfie Ret~~e ef tfie ~~etest7 a~eR~ w~tfi a ~~st ef 
w~tResses te ee ea~~ea ey tfie ~~etestaRt BRa tfie a~~~eK~ffiSte t~ffie 
Reeaea ~e ~~eseRt ~fie ~~etestaRt~s ease-: ARy etfie~ ~Rte~es~ea 
~e~seR ffiey effe~ ~est~ffieRy fe~ ~fie ~~aRt~R~ ef a ee~t~f~eate at s~efi 

fiea~~R~-: ff tfie eeffiffi~ss~eR f~Ras f~effi tfie ev~aeRee tfiat tfie ~~e~~e 

eeRveR~eRee eRa Reeess~~y ~e~~~~e tfie ~~e~esea se~v~ee e~ eRy ~a~t 
tfie~eef7 ~t ffiBY ~ss~e tfie ee~t~f~eate as ~~ayea fe~, e~ ffiey ~ss~e ~t 

fe~ tfie ~a~t~a~ eKe~e~se eR~Y ef ~fie ~~~v~~e~e se~~fi~ 7 eRa ffiey 
attaefi te ~fie eKe~e~se ef tfie ~~~fi~ ~~aRtea ey tfie ee~t~f~eate s~efi 

te~ffis eRa eeRa~t~eRs as ~R ~ts j~a~ffieRt tfie ~~e~~e eeRveR~eRee eRa 
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~eeess~~y ffiay ~e~~~~e~ 9~fie~w~se s~efi ee~~~f~ea~e sfiaii ~e aefi~ea 
A party opposing an application may offer testimony at an oral 
hearing if it filed a protest and request for hearing with the 
commission and the applicant within twenty days of receipt of the 
notice. The protest must state the objection, the protestant's 
witnesses, and the time needed to present the protestant's case. A 
party supporting an application may offer testimony at the oral 
hearing. Based upon the evidence, the commission may grant or deny, 
in whole or in part, the certificate or permit requested. 

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT. Section 49-18-18 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

49-18-18. Reasonable rates to be made by common motor carrier. All 
~a~es; fa~es; afia charges ffiaae by afiy common motor carrier shall be 
j~s~ a~a reasonable; and shall not be unlawfully discriminatory; 
~~ej~a~e~al; ~e~ ~~efe~e~~~al. Ne s~efi A carrier shall charge; 
aeffiafia; eeiiee~; e~ ~eee~ve fe~ ~fie ~~afis~e~~a~~e~ ef ~assefi~e~s e~ 
~~e~e~~y; e~ fe~ a~y se~v~ee ~fi eefifiee~~e~ ~fie~ew~~fi; a ~effiM~e~a~~e~ 

wfi~efi ~s ffie~e e~ less ~fiafi; e~ a~ffe~e~~ f~effi; ~fie ~a~es; fa~es; a~a 

efia~~es wfi~efi le~ally fiave eeefi es~ael~sfiea afia f~lea w~~fi ~fie 

eeffiffi~ss~e~; ~e~ sfiall afiy s~efi ee~~~e~ ~ef~fia afia ~effi~~ ~~ a~y 

ffiSfi~e~ e~ ~y a~y aev~ee a~y ~e~~~e~ ef ~fie ~a~es; fa~es; a~a efia~~es 

~e~~~~ea ~e ee eellee~ea ey ~fie ~a~~ffs efi f~le w~tfi tfie eeffiffi~ss~efi 
e~ e~ae~ea ey ~fie eeffiffi~ss~efi at the rate set in its tariff and may 
not refund in any manner. Rate reductions may be filed with the 
commission effective on one or more day's notice without commission 
approval. The commission shall retain the right to suspend such 
rate reductions within thirty days of filing. 

SECTION 7. REPEAL. Section 49-18-46 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, and section 49-18-21 of the 1985 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code are hereby repealed. 

Approved March 27, 1987 
Filed March 30, 1987 
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CHAPTER 568 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1491 
(Koland) 

HIGH VOLTAGE OVERHEAD LINES 

1375 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 49-21.1 of the 
North Dakota Century Code, relating to work near high voltage 
overhead lines; and to amend and reenact sections 49-21.1-01, 
49-21.1-04, and 49-21.1-05 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to work near high voltage overhead lines. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 49-21.1-01 of the North 
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as 
follows: 

49-21.1-01. Definitions. As used in this chapter, Mfi~ess ~fie 

1. "High voltage" means a voltage in excess of six hundred 
f~f~y volts between conductors or between any single 
conductor and the ground. 

2. "Overhead lines or overhead conductors" means a~~ sal!'e 6!!' 
~fi5M~a~e6 electrical conductors installed above the ground 
eHee~~~fi~ ~ft65e, except conductors ~fia~ al!'e deenergized 
and grounded or ~fia~ al!'e enclosed in ~!!'6fi ~~~e protective 
conduit or other metal covering 6f e~a~ s~l!'efi~~fi. 

3~ llPel!'56fill ffieafis a ~el!'56fi; f~l!'ffi; e6!!'~6l!'a~~6fi; 6!!' 
ass6e~a~~6fi; ~fi6~v~6Ma~~y 6!!' ~fil!'6M~fl afi a~efi~ 6!!' effi~~6yee, 

6!!' a ~el!'56fi ae~~fi~ as afi a~efi~ 6!!' effi~~6yee 6f afiy ~el!'56fi; 
f~l!'ffi; e6!!'~6l!'a~~6fi; 6!!' ass6e~a~~6fi~ 

SECTION 2. A 
Dakota Century Code 
follows: 

new section to chapter 49-21.1 of the North 
is hereby created and enacted to read as 

Work near high voltage overhead lines - Safety requirements -
Notice - Costs. If any work is performed within six feet [1.83 
meters] of any high voltage overhead line, or if mechanical 
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equipment or machinery used near high voltage overhead lines is 
capable of motion to within ten feet [3.05 meters] of any high 
voltage overhead line, the person responsible for the work shall 
notify the operator of the high voltage overhead line of the intent 
to work near the line. The work may be pursued only after the 
person and the operator of the line have provided protection for 
endangered persons by mechanical or insulated barriers, by 
deenergizing and grounding the line, or by temporary relocation of 
the line. The person working near the overhead line must pay the 
operator actual expenses necessary to meet the requirements of this 
chapter, except that the operator of the line is responsible for the 
cost if the line was installed closer to an existing fixture or 
structure than the minimum clearance required by the latest edition 
of the national electrical safety code, as adopted by the public 
service commission. The operator of the line need not take the 
precautions until the person working near the line pays the 
necessary expenses. Within five business days after payment of 
those expenses, or as otherwise agreed upon in writing by the person 
responsible for the work, the operator of the line shall complete 
the arrangements for protection of endangered persons. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 49-21.1-04 of the North 
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as 
follows: 

49-21.1-04. Penalty. Ever-y ~ person, f:i:r-!!1 7 eer-~er-a~:i:eH; 

aeeee:i:a~:i:eH; er- e.Hy a~eH~ er- el!l~ieyee ef B.HY BMefi ~er-seH; f:i:r-!!1; 
eer-~er-a~:i:eH7 er- assee:i:a~:i:eH who violates afl.y ef ~fie ~r-ev:i:s:i:efl.B ef 
this chapter sfiaii se ~M:i:i~y ef afl. :i:fl.fr-ae~:i:eH is subject to a civil 
penalty not to exceed one thousand dollars. The civil penalty may 
be recovered by action prosecuted by the state's attorney of the 
county where the violation occurred. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Section 49-21.1-05 of the 1985 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

49-21.1-05. Exceptions. This chapter efiail does not apply to: 

1. Construction, reconstruction, operation, or maintenance of 
any high voltage overhead conductor, supporting structure, 
or appurtenances for the support or operation of a high 
voltage conductor by persons authorized by the owner or 
operator. 

2. Work se:i:fl.~ aefl.e on telecommunications, coaxial, 
and other communication circuits or their 
structures, or other circuits and their 
structures which are not high voltage as 
see~:i:efl. 49-~±~±-9±. 

signaling, 
supporting 
supporting 

aef:i:Hea :i:fl. 

3. The operation or maintenance of B.fl.Y railroad equipment or 
vehicles ~r-avel:i:H~ er- l!leV:i:fl.~ M~efl. on fixed rails or 
railroad right of way. 
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4. Work by any employee of an industrial plant on the 
electrical system of the plant. 

5. Work by any employee of an electrical or communications 
contractor performed under the employer's supervision. 

6. The operation of highway vehicles, agricultural equipment, 
or agricultural aircraft which in normal use may 
incidentally pass within the ten-foot [3.05-meter] 
clearance limitation. 

7. Governmental entities responding to an emergency 
situation. 

8. Work by any employee of a surface coal mining company in 
the course of coal mining activities. 

9. The state and its agencies. 

Approved March 27, 1987 
Filed March 30, 1987 




